HARERA
& GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 2072 0f2021
Date of filing complaint : 16.04.2021
First date of hearing 5 06.07.2021
Date of decision : 12.04.2022

Mridhul Hari agarwal

Rajasthan-302011.

C/0: - Ram Das Agarwal, Mansarover Complainant ‘
Vishnu Garden, Tonk Road, Jaipur,

Versus

1. | M/s BPTP Limited

' 2. | M/s Countrywide Promoters Pvt. Ltd. Respondents

| Regd. Office at: - M-1

Connaught Circus, New Delhi -110001

1, Middle Circle,

CORAM:
Dr. K.K. Khandelwal Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member

APPEARANCE:

for Shri Harshit Batra

Ms. Aditi Mishra proxy counsel | Advocate for the complainant

' Sh. Venket Rao

Advocate for the respondents

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)

Page 1 0f33



o

2. GURUGRAM

HARERA

Complaint No, 2072 of 2021

read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation
of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made there
under or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale
executed inter se.

Unit and project reiate‘dtlgtaﬂ,s

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount
paid by the complainant, l:l_'ate-...df proposed handing over the
possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

S.no.| Heads Information
1. | Project name and location | ‘Park Terra’, Sector 37-D,
Gurugram, Haryana.
2. | Nature of the project residential plotted colony (
integrated township)
3. | a) DTCPlicense no 83.0f 2008 | 94 of 2011
dated dated
05.04.2008 | 24.10.2011
b) License valid up to 04.04.2025 | 23.10.2019
_c) Name of the licensee super belts countrywide
pvt.Itd and 4 | promoters
others pvt. Itd. and 6
others
d) area 23.18 acre 19.744 acre
4. a) RERA registered/not Registered —
registered 299 of 2017 dated _

Page 2 0f 33



b HARERA
& GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

13.10.2017

Unit no.

803, 8t floor, tower- T23 |

(annexure R-9 on page no. 79
of reply)

Unit admeasuring

1998 sq. ft.

(annexure R-9 on page no. 79
of reply)

Date of building plan

| -received from planning
| branch of the authority)

21.09.2012
(vide projects details

Date of execution of the

flat buyer’s agreement

101.04.2013
| (annexure R-9 on page no. 74

of reply)

Total consideration

Rs. 1,32,06,331/-

(annexure C-4 vide statement
of account on page no. 65 of
complaint)

10.

Total amount paid by the
complainant

Rs. 1,17,37,467 /-

(annexure C-4 vide statement
of account on page no. 65 of
complaint)

11.

Possession clause

“Clause 5.1- The
Seller/Confirming Party
proposes to offer possession
of the unit to the
Purchaser(s) within the
Commitment period. The
Seller/Confirming Party shall
be additionally entitled to a
Grace period of 180 days
after the expiry of the said
Commitment Period for
making offer of possession of
the said unit.

Clause 1.6 "FBA"
“Commitment Period” shall

Page 3 of 33



HARERA
& GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

« Fincluding but not limited to

mean, subject to Force |
Majeure circumstances;
intervention of statutory
authorities and Purchaser(s)
having timely complied with
all its obligations, formalities
or documentation, as |
prescribed/requested by
Seller/Confirming Party,
under this Agreement and
not being in default under
any part of this Agreement,

the timely payment of
instalments of the sale
consideration as per the
payment plan opted,
Development Charges (DC),
stamp duty and other
charges, the
Seller/Confirming Party
shall offer the possession ol
the Unit to the
Purchaser(s) within a
period of 42 months from
the date of execution of
Flat Buyers Agreement”

(Emphasis supplied)

12. | Due date of delivery of
possession

01.10.2016

(Calculated from the date of
execution of agreement as
being later)

13. | Occupation certificate

Not obtained

14. | Offer of possession

Not offered

15. | Grace period utilization

Grace period is not allowed
in the present complaint.

B. Facts of the complaint

Page 4 of 33



HARERA

) EURUGRAM Complaint No, 2072 of 2021

3.

That the complainant booked an apartment no. T-23-803, 8"
floor (the “umit”) in the project “Terra” at sector 37D,
Gurugram, Haryana (the “Project”) and hence, is an allottee
under Section 2(d) of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (the "Act”).

That thereafter, an allotment letter dated 22.08.2012 was
executed between the parties followed by the execution of
the builder-buyer agreement on 01.04.2013 (the
“Agreement”). The malafide and unlawful activities of the
respondents can be continued to ﬁe seen in the agreement as
well. Clause 3.10 allows the change in the super built up area
and “binds” the complainant to pay any additional changes
without requiring the consent to such change. Clause 4.1
allows similar changes in building plans, position,
numbering, etc. clause 4.1(c) allows the intimation of
modification in the super built up area only if it is +/- 15%
and not otherwise. That under no  circumstance, the
respondents can be allowed to demand or the complainants
to make payments against unconsented changes, that may be
made upon completion of the project. That the fundamental
principle of consent in a contractual relationship cannot be

allowed to be violated and the respondents cannot be

Page 50f 33



B HARERA
< GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 nfEDEL‘

allowed to charge from the complainant what is not a part of

the agreement.

5. That total cost of the unit has been calculated to be Rs.
1,32,06,331/- out of which, the complainant has paid an
amount of Rs.1,17,37,467 /- as is evident from the statement
of accounts dated 20.02.2020, which is approximately 90% of
the total cost of the unit. The complainant had also taken a
loan of an amount of R§.87,00,000/- from the HDFC Bank
and had executed a tri-partite agreement on 08.01.2014.

6. That even after payment of a substantial amount, the
delivery of possession of the unit.or even the completion of
development works seems to be nowhere near. That as per
clause 1.6 of the agreement, the commitment period within
which the obligations of the respondents were bound to be
completed was 42 months from the date of sanction of the
building plan or the execution of the agreement, whichever is
later - subject to a grace period of 180 days (clause 1.18 and
5.1). That the calculation of the exact date cannot be made as
the respondents have not disclosed the date of sanction of
the building plan, if there is any. Thus, deeming from the
execution of the agreement, the due date of possession, after

inclusion of the grace period turns out to be 01.04.2017.

Page 6 0of 33



HARERA

s et GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

However, even after more than 4 years after the due date, the
completion of the unit is nowhere.

7. That the complainant had, on multiple occasions, made
several inquiries through emails, inter alia, the ones dated
25.11.2016, 25.04.2018, 18.08.2018 and 10.09.2018 against
the unit, none of which had been addressed by the
respondents. The respondents had not only violated their
obligations under the Act;:rulés‘; and regulations thereunder
but has also failed to -qns_ig&r_-.tl]e complainant and provide

5

details of the unit to which, the complainant is entitled to be
privy to.

8. That moreover, ignoring the inquiries made by the
complainant, the respondents continued to demand more
payments towards the unit, the payment of which, in light of
no construction is highly in_equitable and completely
unjustifiable; and was hence halted by the complainant until
the true progress of the unit was disclosed, as is evident from
the email dated 21.08.2018 to the respondents and the HDFC
bank. The complainant had also asked the HDFC bank to stop
the further payments to the respondents.

9. That even after the same, demands were continued to be

made by the respondents and a final demand notice dated

Page 7 of 33



HARERA

=) GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 urzumJ

10.

13.03.2019 was also issued to the complainant. Even after
the same, the complainant attempted to communicate with
the respondents; however, the respondents paid no heed to
the complainant.

That the obligation of the complainant to make the remaining
payment arises upon the due completion of the development
and construction of the unit. However, the respondents
without reaching the same had time and again made
wrongful and unlawful demands from the complainant. That
the complainant had no obligation to make the payment of
any such wrongful and unlawful demand and is only
required to pay as per the payment plan attached
application fba;m and not upon whims and fancies of the
respondents. That. paying absolutely no heed to the requests
and inquiries of the complainant, keeping him in the dark,
and unjustifiably, unilaterally, wrongfully, unlawfully, and
unreasonably making demands from the complainant, the
respondents had put him through grave misery and trauma.
Upon noncompliance of such unjustifiable, unreasonable
demands, the respondents wrongfully and unilaterally
cancelled the unit on 10.12.2019. That this act of the

respondents is in grave violation of Section 11(5) of the Act.

Page 8 of 33



HARERA

& CURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

11.

12.

13.

That it is submitted that just and equity has to be maintained
between the promoters and the allottee. The transactions in
the real estate sector cannot be carried out without the same
or would lead to a grave violation and hindrance to the
completion of the objectives of the implementation of the Act
in the first place and which under no circumstance can be
allowed. |

The complainant had"j:-a:lép_._f-_send a legal notice dated
07.07.2020 to the respondents to recall the termination
notice and refund the amount paid along with interest.

That after having paid a substantial amount, investment of
not just monies but more than 8 years of aspiration of
owning a house, cancellation of the Unit would gravely affect
the complainant, both financially and mentally. That
moreover, it has to_be noted the termination letter dated
10.12.2019 has not be given effect to by the respondents, as
they have not refunded any amount. The mere issuance of a
termination letter cannot be considered as an effective
cancellation unless, the same has been carried out by the
cancelling party, which, has not been done in the present
case by the respondents being the cancelling party.

Relief sought by the complainant.

Page 9 of 33



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

14. The complainant has sought following relief:

15.

(1)

(ii)

Direct the respondents to provide the complainant
with prescribed rate of interest on delay in handing
over of possession of the allotted unit on the
amount paid by the complainant from the due date
of possession as per the FBA till the actual date of
possession of the allotted unit and to set aside the
unilateral termination letter dated 10.12.2019 as
the same is against the provision of the Act of 2016
and no refund is initiated by the respondents and
there is no acceptance of the cancellation by the
complainant.

Direct the respandents to not charge any amount on
account of escalation charges for the unit from the
complainant as asked by the respondents through

telephonic conversation with the complainant.

Reply by the respondents.

The complainant booked a unit in the project namely “Terra”

situated at Sector 37-D, Gurugram and opted subvention

payment plan. The respondents vide its allotment letter

dated 07.12.2012 allotted unit No. T23-803 (tentatively

admeasuring 1,998 sq. ft) to the complainant. The flat

buyer’s

agreement (“FBA") was executed between the

respondents and the complainant on 01.04.2013.

Page 10 of 33



HARERA

2, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

16. That the complainant approached this Hon'ble Authority for
redressal of the alleged grievances with unclean hands, i.e. by
not disclosing material facts pertaining to the case at hand
and also, by distorting and/or misrepresenting the actual
factual situation with regard to several aspects. It is further
submitted that the Hon'ble Apex Court in plethora of cases
has laid down strictly, that a party approaching the court for
any relief, must come with clean hands, without concealment
and/or misrepresentatian'_'df material facts, as the same
tantamount to fraud not uﬁ[y égainst the respondents but
also against the court and in such situation, the complaint is
liable to be dismissed at the threshold without any further

adjudication.

e That the complainant has concealed the fact that he has
cummitted._d;ef_’aults in making timely payments of
various installments within the stipulated time despite
having clearly agreeing that timely payments is the
essence and it is pertinent to point out that till date, the
complainant has made inordinate delays in making
timely payments of installments. The complainant
defaulted in the payment of the installments on various
occasions and the respondents were constrained to
issue reminder letters dated 03.01.2013, 04.02.2013,

25.11.2013, 26.12.2013, 07.03.2018, 08.05.2018 and

Page 11 of 33



HARERA
o GURUGRAM { Complaint No. 2072 of zuzﬂ

04.07.2018. The complainant continued to make

defaults and respondents again issued reminder letters

e In 2018, the respondents issued demand letter upon
reaching the milestone "on casting of top floor roof slab”
payable by 03.09.2018. The complainant again failed to
make the payment within stipulated time and the
respondents issued. rg;[gjnder letters dated 21.08.2018.
On failure to clear demands a last and final opportunity
letter dated,13 03 29}9 was 1ssued Despite of receipt of
reminder’ lntters and last :ahd ‘final uppﬁrtumty letter,
the cnmpialﬁant falled to clear the ‘demands and hence
respondents, were tcunstr«amed to. issue termination
Letter Ea.:eti 10122019/ (vide which  the
boukmgfallntmem of the cumplamant stood cancelled
due to pon- payrnant of. du;.es This act of not making
paymenﬁs T‘s ifi breach of thbagreement which also
affects the.cash flow projectiohs and hence, impacts the
projected timelines for pﬂséessinn. Hence, the proposed
timelines for possession got diluted due to the defaults
committed by various allottees including the

complainant in making timely payments.

Page 12 of 33



HARERA
& GURUGRAM [ Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

That the complainant has further concealed that the
respondents being a customer centric organization vide
demand letters as well as numerous emails has kept
updated and informed the complainant about the
milestone achieved and progress in the developmental
aspects of the project. The respondents vide emails have
shared photographs of the project in question. However,
it is evident that. the\i&spnndents have always acted
bonafidely tnward‘s”*itﬁ ﬁfcustnmers including the
complainant, and Il:ius have~ always maintained a
transparency ‘“nwre‘feréﬁce fﬁ"tb&*“prﬂ]ect. In addition to
updating - *the cnmplamant ‘the- ‘respondents on
numeraus afccas:uns. on Each land every issue/s and/or
query/s. uprglsed in res;:er.ét of the unit in question has
always *prgvided steady and efficient assistance.
However, nbnmﬁlsﬁnding the several efforts made by
the respondents “to- attend to the queries of the
r:nmpleupar{t o his 'raﬂmph?te _satisfaction, the
cumplaman% errnnenusly prnceeaed to file the present
vexations_ A:nmp[amt before. this ‘Hon'ble Authority

against the respondents.

From the above, it is very well established, that the

complainant has approached this Hon'ble Authority with

unclean hands by distorting/ concealing/ misrepresenting

the relevant facts pertaining to the case at hand. It is further

submitted that the sole intention of the complainant is to

Page 13 of 33



HARERA

) éURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

17.

18.

19.

unjustly enrich himself at the expense of the respondents by
filing this frivolous complaint which is nothing but gross
abuse of the due process of law.
That the proposed timelines for possession being within 42
months from the date of sanction of building plans or
execution of FBA, whichever is later, along with 180 days of
grace period was subject to force majeure circumstances,
timely payments and othg.r _,fastgrs The building plan was
sanctioned on 21.09. 2&1@*;&” the FBA was executed on
01.04.2013. That, tﬁe re‘ﬂ;:a;ly‘m case of delay in offering
possession uf tha untf vfas al'ﬁU agréed to between the
parties. It :is..v ptertment to. pmnt‘ﬂ aut that the said
understandihg pﬁd been: aal'ﬂeved henﬁe&n the parties at the
stage of enterh;lg inxn thE;‘trmsactmn

The parties ﬁad, vide clausg 51 0& !he PEA [clause G (1) of
the apphcatmnk"'fprm, d‘ulj}'r‘aﬁ/ a@ﬁ-’}hat subject to force
majeure and cnmphance by the fbmplamant of all the terms
and condstmns @? tlg&FBA, ﬂl%rgspmiﬁenm proposes to hand
over pussesstpn nf the Hat to the complainant within 42
months from _t,he.,_da_te_ of sariction /of the building plans or
execution of the FBA, whichever is later along with a further
grace period of 180 days.

That vide Clause G.2 of the application form, which was later
reiterated vide Clause 6.1 of the FBA, it was duly agreed
between the parties that subject to the conditions mentioned

therein, in case the respondents fails to hand over possession

Page 14 of 33



HARERA

&> GURUGRAM rﬂumplaint No. 2072 of 2021 J

20.

21.

within 42 months from the date of sanctioning of the building
plans or execution of FBA, whichever is later along with 180
days of grace period, the respondents shall be liable to pay to
the complainant compensation calculated @ Rs.5/- per sq. ft.
for every month of delay. The parties had agreed the penalty
in case of delay in offering possession prior to entering into
the transaction. Prior to entering into the transaction, the
parties had further agmed‘gﬁ& e}ause G.2 of the Application
Form that in case the cu‘mﬁ,laina,nt fails or defaults in making
timely payment erf an;,' nﬂ the lustallments then the
complainant wnut’d ;no?:a be e!igiﬁle fu:r delay compensation
and the said uuderstandmg was aisu rflterated in clause 6.1
of the FBA. Thus the understandmg between the parties
regarding cnmpénsannn for delayin offering of possession
had been agrebd and aecepted punr 0’ entering into the
transaction. } 2 P L\ o

The proposed umehﬁes f{}r':";;és-%’é;sinn have been diluted
due to sen@sﬁpaymeﬁt +de@ult§ j{l mqkmg payment of
installments by vanuus aIl‘bttees of the project Terra
including the cumplaiﬁant -

That the project in question was launched by the
respondents in August 2012. It is submitted that while the
total number of flats sold in the project "Terra" are 401, for
non-payment of dues, 78 bookings/ allotments have since

been cancelled. Further, the number of customers of the

Page 150f33



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

project "Terra" who are in default of making payments for
more than 365 days are 125.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority
The respondents have raised an objection regarding
jurisdiction of authority to entertain the present complaint.
The authority observes that it has territorial as well as
subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present

complaint for the reasons 31.9“ bglnw

E. 1 Territorial ]unsdicﬁbn,}

As per notifi catﬁiu no. 1?&3[2@;1“1&TEP dated 14.12.2017
issued by annmld Country Planning [Ieaartment Haryana,
the ]unsdlcﬂun u)‘ Haryana Real Estate’ Rggulatury Authority,
Gurugram shall be entire Gurugrat’ﬁ dlﬁm:’c for all purposes.
In the present easm the prn]enin quétim is situated within
the planning area ‘o Gurugram district. Therefore, this
authority has cumpl&te terﬁtﬂﬂgl rﬂrlsdictmn to deal with
the present cgm,?lamt B

E.Il Subject-matter 1hﬂsdicﬁun

Section 11[4;]{3] of tﬁe*Acn 2016 prmﬂdes that the promoter
shall be respunsmle to the “allottees as per agreement for
sale. Section 11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules
and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees
as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of
allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may

Page 16 of 33



HARERA

&5 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

22.

be, to the allottees, or the common areas Lo the
association of allottees or the competent authority, as
the case may be.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the
authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint
regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoters
leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the

adjudicating officer if purs_u_e:i by the complainant at a later

1."'.—’

f1v

F. 1 Objection mgmﬁlgﬁyn\ﬂngly. pa_fments done by the
complainant. -~

The respunde(nﬁ }fave c.’ﬁ'ﬁt’etr&éql thar’the complainant has
made dEfaLlﬂIShir{ makmg payménts asia resuit thereof, they
had to 155ue,t\r:E nder letters dated ﬂ:{n‘i 2013, 04.02.2013,
25112013, 26122013, 07.03:2018, M&%u13 04.07.2018,
21.08.2018 anhgﬁﬂﬁzm, The’réspondents have further
submitted that the cﬁmp‘gamﬁ‘nthas; still not cleared the dues.
The counsel g'rgl' %;?Jespkﬁijﬁﬁ ﬁseﬂﬂypnn clause 7.1 of
the buyer's a ent" wherefn it "is- s%ted that timely
payment of in;éipant- is t_hg e_zj.ﬁem_:_e..uf ‘the transaction, and

the relevant clause is reproduced below:

7 TIMELY PAYMENT ESSENCE OF CONTRACT.
TERMINATION, CANCELLATION AND FORFEITURE"

7.1 The timely payment of each instalment of the
Total Sale Consideration ie, COP and other charges
as stated herein is the essence of this
transaction/Agreement. In case the Purchaser(s)
neglects, omits, ignores, defaults, delays or fails, for

Page 17 of 33



ﬁ HARERA
b - GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 anIJle

any reason whatsoever, to pay in time any of the
instalments or other amounts and charges due and
payable by the Purchaser(s) as per the payment
schedule opted or if the Purchaser(s) in any other
way fails to perform, comply or observe any of the
terms and conditions on his/her part under this
Agreement  or commits any breach of the
undertakings and covenants contained herein, the
Seller/Confirming Party may at its sole discretion be
entitled to terminate this Agreement forthwith and
forfeit the amount of Earnest Money and Non-
Refundable Amounts and other amounts of such
nature...”

23, At the outset, it is reieﬁ;anﬁ}tﬁﬁﬁiment on the said clause of
the agreement ie, ‘7 TIMELY PAYMENT ESSENCE OF
CONTRACT. /I‘Eﬁﬁ}ﬁﬂi‘;gﬂ,ﬁ%ﬁﬂﬂELLﬂﬂﬂN AND
FORFEITURE’, @’gﬁzm‘-@eggyma‘h{ﬁ;&be made by the
complainant ﬁsﬁ:een subjected_to ail;l'?ﬂ;lﬁﬁrds of terms and

conditions. Trll% éiraftfngﬂnfthls% clause/and incorporation of
such cnndiﬁﬁﬁﬁaéé ‘nuti mgly fhraé!lg;{aéajuncertain but so
heavily lcadekiﬁg-ﬁ?qrﬂqiﬁhgi’ ,pvﬁn‘ioie‘rs and against the
allottee that even'a 'f.;;jifgte g-de_fa‘iﬂ_tfﬂﬁffhe allottee in making

timely pay asiw_pe'..ﬂtg ;wgnt B%an may result in
termination “‘@ﬁ“ﬁgrk&’m _"é,gﬁdﬁfurfeiture of the

earnest money: Moreover, “the] authority’ observed that

despite con{pﬁiﬁa’ht being iﬁ'ﬁﬁfaﬁ’lt ‘in making timely
payments, the respondents have not exercised discretion to
terminate the buyer’'s agreement. The attention of authority
was also drawn towards clause 7.2 of the flat buyer's
agreement whereby the complainant would be liable to pay
the outstanding dues together with interest @ 18% p.a.

compounded quarterly or such higher rate as may be

Page 18 of 33



HARERA

& GURUGRAM | Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

mentioned in the notice for the period of delay in making
payments. In fact, the respondents have charged delay
payment interest as per clause 7.2 of the buyer’s agreement
and has not terminated the agreement in terms of clause 7.1
of the buyer’s agreement. In other words, the respondents
have already charged penalized interest from the
complainant on account of delay in making payments as per

the payment schedule; Ha’w_g.ﬂer. after the enactment of the

Act of 2016, the pnsma;( ¢ Zf.'éﬁanged. Section 2(za) of the

Act provides that, tﬁa raté c:f mtemst chargeable from the
allottees by the’ prﬂmﬂfers’ in ci%e of default shall be equal
to the rate of mtert-st which the prumhteras ‘would be liable to
pay the alluttee, jn case of default. The;efﬂm interest on the
delay paymen’l;s,fmm the cumplamant shall be charged at the
prescribed rat.e L*E? 9.30% by the re“sppnﬂents which is the
same as is hemg’ granteﬂ tarthe cﬂmp”lainant in case of delay
possession charges.

F. 1l Dblecﬁuﬁ régar@gg Eﬂon'bf authority w.r.t.
buyer’s agreement ‘executed ‘prior to coming into

force ofthe Act. _
24. Another contention of «the respondents | is' that authority is

deprived of the jurisdiction to go into the interpretation of, or
rights of the parties inter-se in accordance with the apartment
buyer's agreement executed between the parties and no
agreement for sale as referred to under the provisions of the
Act or the said rules has been executed inter se parties. The

authority is of the view that the act nowhere provides, nor can

Page 19 of 33



& HARERA
& GURUGRAM (Cump]aint No. 2072 of 2021

be so construed, that all previous agreements will be re-

written after coming into force of the Act. Therefore, the
provisions of the Act, rules and agreement have to be read and
interpreted harmoniously. However, if the Act has provided for
dealing with certain specific provisions/situation in a
specific/particular manner, then that situation will be dealt
with in accordance with the Act and the rules after the date of
coming into force of the ﬁqtﬂ,and the rules. The numerous

ovisions of the agreements

made between the bnye,rs aﬁd sellers**tThe said contention has
been upheld in ﬂfe}ﬁl;dfﬂar(udgﬁent af Neelkamal Realtors
Suburban PVt m» vs. UOL.and others. gwp 2737 of 2017)

1

| B M .
whlchprawdeaas nderz . ‘. =l

“119. Uhd’eci' the pm#ismm' afSectmn EE;, rhﬁ delay in
handing nverghe. possession would | beigounted from
the date‘fa;naﬂthged in thea ag men#pﬂ; for sale entered

into by the mem @Valw prior to its
registration *und'é Uﬁt{ﬂf"t}!& provisions of
RERA, the pra T.U Jfacility to revise the
date o pJ‘e roj eclare the same
underlz n- L l;% ? @ut template
rewri at purchaser and
the pmmu.ter..ﬂ.

122. We. Me already rscusse of‘lgt \above stated
prawsfbns/ af«’tﬁe‘* RERA-are' n retrospective in
nature. They may to some extent be having a
retroactive or quasi retroactive effect but then on
that ground the validity of the provisions of RERA
cannot be challenged. The Parliament is competent
enough to legislate law having retrospective oOr
retroactive effect. A law can be even framed to affect
subsisting / existing contractual rights between the
parties in the larger public interest. We do not have
any doubt in our mind that the RERA has been
framed in the larger public interest after a thorough

Page 20 of 33




m HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

study and discussion made at the highest level by the
Standing Committee and Select Committee, which
submitted its detailed reports.”

25. Also, in appeal no. 173 of 2019 titled as Magic Eye Developer
pvt. Ltd. Vs. Ishwer Singh Dahiya, in order dated 17.12.2019
the Haryana Real Estate Appellate Tribunal has observed-

“34. Thus, keeping in view our aforesaid discussion, we
are of the considered opinion that the provisions of
the Act are quasi mmacnve to some extent in
operation I‘J-"l{f "' o wapplicable 0 he
agreements for sa r‘-‘“'“‘ inte_even prior Lo

aming into “-u.-::.ruu 2 ] WIHETE Lri6
transgction '!_‘Hi'l’r nracess of completion

Hence in.€ase"of. \delayin the offer/delivery of
possession’ ‘as per tfis’tér{h.g»anﬂ ¢onditions of the
agreeﬁi  for sale t! the allottee shall b‘a entitled to
the iqgergtfdemyeﬁ possession ‘chdrges on the
rea jmlﬂe rate of mtergsr mvl,a'éﬁ Rule 15

of thﬂs ru!e.-:w” duan ded‘ fair and
unreasonable_rate of gom ensi:ﬁp :Jn-.a'nT in
the R&énbfarmf fshgbmm m‘ed

26, The agreement (Q‘: Lﬁatﬂ'(}ﬂn %ﬁ@nﬂ except for the

l L |I 1

provisions whic ‘ha‘v WHW by the Act itself.
Further, it is nnted T&é‘ﬁﬁd{ buyer agreements have
been executed?p he a@g}ﬁ that there is'no scope left to the
allottees to nm‘k ate ﬁn‘? gf 'éﬁé J?aﬁsés contained therein.
Therefore, the,@mgjeyag nf t]':ﬂ'je:w;t;aa; thé charges payable
under various heads shall be payable as per the agreed terms
and conditions of the agreement subject to the condition that
the same are in accordance with the plans/permissions
approved by the respective departments/competent

authorities and are not in contravention of any other Act, rules,

Page 21 of 33



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

statutes, instructions, directions issued thereunder and are not

unreasonable or exorbitant in nature.

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

27.

Relief sought by the complainant: The complainant has
sought following relief:

. Direct the respnndents to provide the complainant
with prescribed ra;¢ nf interest on delay in handing over
of possession of the ahpf&& unit on the amount paid by
the cumplamam& f‘l‘ﬂihtﬁ& a‘lﬂerdate of possession as per
the FBA tlU"ﬂlE Lot rd&té«pf pogsessmn of the allotted
unit and’ tq set asﬂE the*“l.mllatgtﬁl termination letter

dated 104522019 as. the, same.is aga’mst the provision of
the Act o‘f 2[]16 a}.‘ldlnm refumi is linitiated by the
respnndents @ﬁd ihere is uu agteptante of the
canceilatmhb}rthemmmainﬂ*hﬂ '

(i) Direct the resﬁﬁnc@nts% not charge any amount on
accnuntmf": eseﬁlatl@n cbarges‘ﬁ:r ‘the unit from the
mmplatﬁa SAN M AVe

In the preséut;fé_mﬂligliu;fifhg_.‘réé’ﬁﬁﬁéhﬁ have contended

that the complainant has made default in making timely

payments as a result thereof, the respondents had to issue

reminder letters dated 03.01.2013, 04.02.2013, 25.11.2013,

26.12.2013, 07.03.2018, 08.05.2018, 04.07.2018 and

21.08.2018. Further, the respondents issued a last and final

Page 22 of 33



HARERA

-4 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

opportunity letter to clear dues on 13.03.2019 in pursuance

of the demand letters as mentioned above but complainant
failed to make the remaining payments. No doubt, a number
of reminders for due payments were issued by the
respondents to the complainant but cancellation of subject
unit was issued only on 1{} 12 2019. There is nothing on the

record to show that resp%ntﬁ -builder took action against

the allotee as per thag sisions of 7.1 of FBA dated

}-ff"

01.04.2013. It is, p‘fmﬁded ﬁkthahp‘;musmn that in case the

allottee fails tbﬁgke tfme ly: ﬁaymené, *tha{n the respondents
at sole dlscl‘eﬁun may ternunate the égreement forthwith
and forfeit ﬂje aﬁei:unt of eafneat mnna:.f and non-refundable
amounts and athgx“ammtntg nfﬁuc@mmﬂe But that was not
done despite de d\fauﬁ anﬁikﬁté p@lﬁents as per the version
of responde%ts ea:}gng}u?& a,nj;lg a nusplber of reminders
detailed ahnﬁe ﬁnftte&l;l he. aﬁd&aﬁ hﬁs paid more than
90% of tctat_:s;i{e:_c?nsi‘dferaﬁun tu;fth,a respondents. So, they
were liable to ;et;;rn tﬁe ’rer.n-aining amount after deducting
10% as earnest money. But that was not done. Thus, the
termination of allotted unit is not sustainable in the eye of
law and the same is hereby ordered to be set aside. The

allottee is directed to clear the outstanding dues at an

Page 23 of 33




HARERA

& GURUGRAM [ Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

equitable rate of interest as per section 2(za) of the Act of
2016 and take possession of the unit after being offered by
the respondents. The respondents are directed to revoke the
termination letter dated 10.12.2019 after receiving
outstanding dues and the complainant shall further take
possession of the allotted unit within 2 months from the date
on which the pnssessin@iﬁh@%ﬁ@;by the respondents.

28. In the present cum@g{éﬁg}}b complainant intends to
continue with tr&e‘”ijec}i a?dgsgséekmg delay possession
charges as pru,v‘idgdﬁﬁﬁaerl::t:haw'gfohsuﬁu*sectmn 18(1) of the

Act. Sec. lﬁ{gjfﬁ‘tﬁ;.risa reads as under.

'Secﬁip’ﬂ_ 18: - ' Return of amount and
mmpégx‘;ﬁﬁan | _

18(1). I’}Z"!ﬁq,-;_')rgr_habg? fails to complete gr is unable

to give possession-ofan qpa;‘guéﬁtgsﬁlqﬁ" or building,

o ) "':"If II I e “..I .f-". 5
g

providéd that Wher€ an dllotteé dges not intend to
wmf,%‘i : mﬁ;ﬁf shll b paid, by the
pramo’tgx:.\jntqus_t Jor eh:gr;g_n}aqrhl.__pf \_;ieh}v, till the
hundi&g-au&?‘ afth@gajssem«un,@mucﬁ \rate as may
be prescribed.” S ' g

=

29. Clause 5.1 read with clause 1.6 of the flat buyer's agreement
provides the time period of handing over possession and the

same is reproduced below:

“Clause 5.1- The Seller/Confirming Party proposes to
offer possession of the unit to the Purchaser(s) within
the Commitment period. The Seller/Confirming Party
shall be additionally entitled to a Grace period of 180

Page 24 of 33



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

days after the expiry of the said Commitment Period
for making offer of possession of the said unit.
Clause 1.6 “FBA" “Commitment Period” shall mean,
subject to Force Majeure circumstances; intervention
of statutory authorities and Purchaser(s) having
timely complied with all its obligations, formalities or
documentation,  as prescribed/requested by
Seller/Confirming Party, under this Agreement and
not being in default under any part of this Agreement,
including but not limited to the timely payment of
instalments of the sale consideration as per the
payment plan opted, -Development Charges (DC),
stamp duty and other chrges, the Seller/Confirming
Party shall offer the possession of the Unit to the
Purchaser(s) within'd pe iod.of 42 months from the
date of sanction of-building'plan.or execution of Flat
Buyersﬂgregmig;;_:-._,“ ! 4 A

30. At the inCEptiq;l‘,.,gfé‘-j:;.ﬁr"th?_{m‘féqmment on the pre-set

possession clau%gnf th{e'ﬂa“f—bu}fersagrpament wherein the
possession Ijia’; _fieen sub}ect'éii to iﬁhﬁﬁ?mus terms and
conditions, furfaJ’ ma]eu‘te Tclrclnrri.?tancg‘i and innumerous
terms and c&@iﬁﬁgsj qu @ralt;in#’gfﬁsﬁl‘gfc!ause is not only
vague but so h%ﬁ@luiﬂﬂ@mﬁﬁ\'uﬁﬂf the promoter that
even a single defau?bh’y%hg«dﬂ‘tgﬂee’ﬁ in fulfilling obligations,
formalities ._dﬁdn{%m "{E& ﬁ!ﬁ; a%@r&scribed by the
promoter m ake th sion Glatiselirrelevant for the
1l 1L LA AASTARMLA
purpose of aﬁ\lﬂa;t%esmﬁdﬂfﬁmmtr@@e"nf pate for handing
over possession loses its meaning. The incorporation of such
clause in the buyer’s agreement by the promoter is just to
evade the liability towards timely delivery of subject unit and
to deprive the allottees of his right accruing after delay in
possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has

misused his dominant position and drafted such mischievous

Page 25 of 33



HARERA

b GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of znzﬂ

3L

clause in the agreement and the allottees are left with no
option but to sign on the dotted lines.
Admissibility of grace period: The promoter has proposed
to hand over the possession of the apartment within a period
of 42 months from the date of sanctioning of building plan or
execution of flat buyer’s agreement, whichever is later. In the
present complaint, the flat huyer s agreement was executed
on 01.04.2013. So, the dua’{gte i§calculated from the date of
.I ent i.e. 01.10.2016. Further,
it was provided ln;tﬁ'e fﬂb‘lbuwr%hgreement that promoter
shall be entltle;l' ;p’,h gﬁce ﬁerioﬂ"bﬁ 180 days after the expiry

of the said cdwnutted peﬂmi l'ur mai&mﬁ dffer of possession

execution of flat buyer g}" reet

of the said uiut., El uther‘wnrﬂs. the respmdents are claiming
this grace pengdé of ‘LBU da?‘s fqr makﬁg offer of possession
of the said unl[;h“ara is no Fna; ri gnce on record that

g}ﬁmg e I ,.‘eiﬂiﬁlhted the said project
Ny, fm =2
within this span of 47 mont anﬂ d

issuing nfferg} pqs%

certificate. As ar matter ﬁfa R e Prnmnter has not obtained
the uccupanbn_ e&rtiﬁtfabe d nl‘férfeﬂ“me possession within

the time limit prescribed by the promoter in the flat buyer’s

the respondent
started the process of

g the occupation

agreement till date. As per the settled law, one cannot be
allowed to take advantage of his own wrong. Accordingly,
this grace period of 180 days cannot be allowed to the

promoter at this stage.

Page 26 of 33



ﬂ HARERA
> GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

32.

33.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed
rate of interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession
charges at the prescribed rate of interest on amount already
paid by him. However, proviso to section 18 provides that
where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoters, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed ans:l*it ir hegn prescribed under rule 15

of the rules. Rule 15 has b&ﬁfmﬁ@duced as under:

Rule 15. Presen yed r‘a;e.,nf interest- [Proviso to
section 1 iﬂ" d S séﬁ;:mn (4) and

subsecti pfg ction 19}?'
(1) Fnr;‘r‘g‘ie pilrpose qf-prhﬁm to sagﬁ& 12; section
gﬂdfub -sections (4) and (7) c&" section 19, the

mréﬁ at therate p ibed" shall be the
S?Hu ank pf fpdm‘ R;-\Eldiwdf cost of
Ien ' 1/ 5

d thawn fﬁSE'. heﬁta}e.@ﬂ k of India

Imﬂ: af lending 't ) is not in
us:ﬂh ‘shall “be.| replasqﬂxb?tsuch benchmark

lending rateS hich the StateBank of India may
fix from ti e-ta_time for. lending to the general

pu.bjlﬂ\ ]. . -\.I" = | r.‘l' -

-
'I-' 3 "'.-

The leglslaturé u'l" its %ﬁé‘m 1nr tﬁ;e %ﬁbul‘ﬂmate legislation
under the prnwslaa of! nﬂe 15 nﬁthe rules,has determined the
prescribed rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined
by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed
to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the

cases.

34. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short,

Page 27 of 33



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

35

MCLR) as on date ie., 12.04.2022 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the
prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate
+2% i.e., 9.30%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za)
of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the
allottees by the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to
the rate of interest which the %rumoter shall be liable to pay

the allottees, in case _‘qf j@ The relevant section is

reproduced below: Fé.-
“(za) "interest” egun; :
the promo & as
Explana qpurpbs :
the rate erest ﬂmrgmﬁe fro llottee by
the pr , in case afdefauft, shc;’hﬁ:a{’ al to the

rate oI e st whlch\;hepra}nuters g liable to
pay the allottee, in case ufndeﬂ’;ui:.
the m& T@mﬁe y t'he ;} mpte:“tgﬂ;}: allottee

shall rhe rnma eived the
amount r,{.{ e nf H e amount
or part Qtergst mﬁmded and

the interest pa) 'Bl‘e r‘V sp _to the promoter
shall be from m,(,gmi e~allottee deﬁ:uftr in

Wymzﬁh& mrugt;' Mﬁz ﬁt is paid;”
36. Therefore, inte 's.td %E ents from the

complainant shal] pe c't;argeﬂ at the. présenbed rate i.e, 9.30%
by the respundentsf pmmuters “which is the same as is being
granted to the complainant in case of delayed possession
charges.

G.1. Cost escalation

37. The complainant pleaded that escalation cost asked by the

through telephonic conversation. The authority is of the view

Page 28 of 33



HARERA

o GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

that there have been no details regarding escalation cost
charges. However, the authority vide orders dated
06.07.2021 and 17.08.2021 constituted a committee headed
by Sh. Manik Sonawane IAS (retired), Sh. RK. Singh CTP
(retired) and Sh. Laxmi Kant Saini CA and was asked to

submit its report with regard to super area, cost escalation,

holding char%gs’ ufﬁ'll.ﬂ;pJ membemhlp charges, PLC,
development luﬁfmn cha,i:gesgnd uhl‘fq apnnectmn charges,
EDC/IDC chaﬂsgt;s ﬁre fightihgflpmiqer backup charges
involved in éﬂﬁ uf the :Ease{a and eEﬁef&,pehdtng against the
respondent in l;lus prcﬂec‘: sl “@I ’Es m other projects
developed by th&arespﬁnﬁgnfs. {Ehe _representatives of the
allottees were a].su assqcmf’ec_}l wlth rhe q?mmlttee A report
was suhmltﬁd‘bnﬂ ".thé @l’sﬁé alnr?ﬁ WT& annexures was
uploaded on the+w£bslt£ uf_ r.hE ahl;hpﬂ'ity! Both the parties
were clirected to file nb]e-::tu:;ns to that report if any. Though
the respondents sought time t0 file the objections but did not
opt for the same despite time given in this regard. The
recommendations of the committee with regard to cost

escalation are reproduced as under for a ready reference.

Page 29 of 33



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

38.

Cost escalation: The committee considers the estimated cost

of construction as certified by the chartered accountant and

thereafter applies various indexation and demands a cost

escalation of Rs. 588 per sq. ft.

Recommendation: After analysis of various factors as

detailed in the cummittee repurt the committee is of the
view that an escalation’ @f&jﬂs, 374.76 per sq. feet is to be

allowed instead ufRs 5 18

 dem: f"ded by the developer.

The authority has gplle tl]i‘éﬁgh the a'eport of the committee
and ubserves that as pémh& calgulaﬁ:pn oﬁnthe estimated cost
of cunstrucﬂo‘i‘r fur the .yearsf‘ﬁl'}l[] 11 ta *2013 14 and the
actual expen%:[fﬁ.lge of the }'ears ’20?{} to 2”0i4 the escalation
cost comes cﬁﬁm m G?u ?? pelr s;g.r prom the demanded

cost of Rs. SBB\ﬁa{ sq.‘ﬁ. ﬂ”ﬁ” Wﬂs to the report have

=Y

been raised E%the; nf en t e committee while
recommendi El  in ﬁ‘%@p charge has gone
through bnn’kmgl, f@i‘lﬁqbpﬂd&}' b}uﬁg ‘agreement and the

issues raised by the promoter to justify increase in cost. The
authority concurs with the findings of the committee and
allows passing of benefit of decrease in escalation cost of the
allotted units from Rs. 588 per sq. ft to 374.76 per sq. ft. to

the allottees of the project.

Page 30 of 33



HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

39. The authority concurs with the recommendations of the

committee and holds that the escalation cost is to be charged

only upto Rs. 374.76 per sq. ft. instead of Rs. 588 per sq. ft. as

demanded by the developers.

H. Directions of the authority
40. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the

following directions under sectiun 37 of the Act to ensure

compliance of nbiigatmns ca&,ﬂpnn the promoter as per the
function entrusted to the éu me,ty ‘under section 34(f):

The rgsp@ndents tare dlreected to revoke the
ternﬁqﬁ;ﬂh ﬂttile alﬂ:mﬂ’ "un*lt issued vide letter
daﬁea }JU 122019 after recetvmg outstanding dues
a:.idg ﬂ'{e cumpla‘lrﬁant;;sh?ll ﬁﬁ'thbi take possession
of, Ebe unit within 2 Ihahfhs from the date on
whh;h‘ thf: pussessm;}r is / offered by the
respgﬁdébnt% {1_ 4

The respuﬁﬂéﬁts' are directed to pay interest to
thﬁ'témplhm %ﬁﬁs;tﬁed rate of 9.30%
p-a-for, eyery month, of- t;lelay,frnm the due date of
pdsﬁ'slsmn e, 01.10. 2016 till ﬂﬁer of possession
of the subject unit after obtaining occupation
certificate from the competent authority plus two
months or handing over of possession whichever
is earlier as per the provisions of section 19 (10)

of the Act.

Page 31 0f 33



HARERA
= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 uf2ﬂ2r‘

iil.

iv.

Vi.

vil.

The arrears of such interest accrued from 01.10.2016 till
date of this order shall be paid by the promoter to the
allottee within a period of 90 days from date of this
order and interest for every month of delay shall be
payable by the promoter to the allottee before 10th of
the subsequent month as per rule 16(2) of the rules..
The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the
promoters, in case '. o ult shall be charged at the
0 930% by the
respondents/ erut&‘sm fwhlch is the same rate of
interest B‘ mﬁpfmﬁﬁ %]ﬁ_,’ﬂ be liable to pay the
a]lattee u,pcase of .d{efault ie ﬂuﬂ d*ala}'ed possession

prescribed

éf the view that
"‘;ﬁ to Rs. 374.76 per

Cftd a\h Ll5 %ﬁp as demanded by the
respondent deve peram-ﬂ"‘/

The res%u? %33 %& e the termination
letter date 10. 1%2 %‘ er recewmg nutstandmg dues

and the‘cgmﬁialhan‘t SLI"all.thrﬂlEﬁtake possession of the
allotted unit within 2 months from the date on which the
possession is offered by the respondents.

The respondents shall not charge anything from the
complainant which is not the part of the agreement.
However, holding charges shall also not be charged by

the promoter at any point of time even after being part

Page 32 of 33



HARERA

> GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2072 of 2021

of agreement as per law settled by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in civil appeal no. 3864-3889/2020 dated

14.12.2020.

41. Complaint stands disposed of.
42. File be consigned to registry.

V-! o

(Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member

HARERA
GURUGRAM

Page 33 of 33



